

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2015

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2015

CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 15



Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

An Independent CPA Firm

3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-264-6835 ph
602-265-7631 fx
www.mhm-pc.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of ***United Cerebral Palsy Association of Central Arizona, Inc.*** which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2015, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **United Cerebral Palsy Association of Central Arizona, Inc.** as of June 30, 2015, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

September 20, 2016

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2015

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,063,912
Receivables:	
Grants and contracts	2,348,637
Client fees and insurance, net	116,778
Contributions	149,381
Prepaid expenses	<u>30,080</u>
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	3,708,788

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 4,715,723

INVESTMENTS 7,752,124

DEPOSITS 9,190

 TOTAL ASSETS \$ 16,185,825

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable	\$ 391,635
Accrued expenses	624,259
Deferred revenue	<u>3,920</u>
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITES	1,019,814

NET ASSETS:

Unrestricted	14,605,530
Temporarily restricted	<u>560,481</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>15,166,011</u>

 TOTAL LIABILITES AND NET ASSETS \$ 16,185,825

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
REVENUES AND SUPPORT:			
Grants and contracts	\$ 7,351,165	\$ -	\$ 7,351,165
Contributions	4,149,353	238,032	4,387,385
Client fees and insurance, net	1,073,572	-	1,073,572
Special events	650,813	-	650,813
Less direct donor benefits	(94,869)	-	(94,869)
Investment income (loss)	(10,439)	-	(10,439)
Other contracts and grants	140,694	-	140,694
In-kind contributions	101,913	-	101,913
Other revenue	3,461	-	3,461
Net assets released from restrictions	125,660	(125,660)	-
TOTAL REVENUES AND SUPPORT	13,491,323	112,372	13,603,695
EXPENSES			
Program services	11,445,482	-	11,445,482
Support services	1,431,819	-	1,431,819
TOTAL EXPENSES	12,877,301	-	12,877,301
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	614,022	112,372	726,394
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	13,991,508	448,109	14,439,617
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$ 14,605,530	\$ 560,481	\$ 15,166,011

See Notes to Financial Statements

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Program Services				Support Services			Total Expenses
	Home Care	Children's Services	Adult Services	Total Program Services	Administration	Fundraising	Total Support Services	
Salaries and wages	\$ 2,688,580	\$ 4,624,776	\$ 415,737	\$ 7,729,093	\$ 174,691	\$ 250,865	\$ 425,556	\$ 8,154,649
Payroll taxes	215,047	335,218	37,419	587,684	14,190	15,023	29,213	616,897
Employee benefits	441,675	665,301	43,635	1,150,611	15,845	32,680	48,525	1,199,136
	3,345,302	5,625,295	496,791	9,467,388	204,726	298,568	503,294	9,970,682
Depreciation	1,941	185,827	41,943	229,711	43,123	1,327	44,450	274,161
Professional services	222,015	184,603	27,278	433,896	56,386	4,396	60,782	494,678
Administrative fee	-	-	-	-	-	415,309	415,309	415,309
Advertising	-	-	-	-	-	35,055	35,055	35,055
Community awareness	90,258	63,616	9,862	163,736	25,167	1,295	26,462	190,198
Dues and subscriptions	78,782	56,992	8,608	144,382	21,967	6,187	28,154	172,536
Grant expense	-	28,510	-	28,510	17,410	-	17,410	45,920
In-kind contributions	4,698	3,321	513	8,532	2,302	91,079	93,381	101,913
Insurance	2,630	48,119	15,255	66,004	25,265	2,930	28,195	94,199
Meals	207	36,717	175	37,099	-	-	-	37,099
Occupancy	15,071	154,194	101,666	270,931	39,405	3,501	42,906	313,837
Other employee related expense	16,870	15,518	2,264	34,652	3,167	730	3,897	38,549
Other expense	8,235	16,220	8,759	33,214	2,071	1,315	3,386	36,600
Postage, printing and publishing	5,421	5,686	793	11,900	1,287	336	1,623	13,523
Supplies and equipment	30,719	79,750	21,576	132,045	7,359	7,809	15,168	147,213
Telephone	25,352	57,175	11,992	94,519	6,261	4,147	10,408	104,927
Training and education	-	38,970	4,377	43,347	79,722	-	79,722	123,069
Travel	26,289	114,834	521	141,644	1,328	20,889	22,217	163,861
Vehicle expenses	-	63,770	40,202	103,972	-	-	-	103,972
	\$ 3,873,790	\$ 6,779,117	\$ 792,575	\$ 11,445,482	\$ 536,946	\$ 894,873	\$ 1,431,819	\$ 12,877,301

See Notes to Financial Statements

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended June 30, 2015

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets	\$ 726,394
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	274,161
Net realized and unrealized losses on investments	247,282
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
Grants and contracts receivable	(663,958)
Client fees and insurance receivables, net	(56,854)
Contributions receivable	476,649
Prepaid expenses	67,392
Accounts payable	(190,141)
Accrued expenses	(25,516)
Deferred revenue	416
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>855,825</u>

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property and equipment	(475,947)
Purchases of investments	(1,774,073)
Proceeds from sales of investments	<u>1,472,448</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(777,572)</u>

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 78,253

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 985,659

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR \$ 1,063,912

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(1) Organization operations and summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of operations – *United Cerebral Palsy Association of Central Arizona, Inc.* (the “Organization”) was incorporated in Arizona in May 1952 as a private nonprofit, health and human service organization for adults and children with disabilities and their families. The Organization provides therapies, life skill and independent living services, inclusive and integrated educational based programs, innovative social outlets, and basic research to generate and develop possibilities and opportunities for those with disabilities.

The mission of the Organization is to provide comprehensive services to individuals with disabilities and their families by providing physical and developmental support as well as educational growth which is the foundation for independent living, "Life without Limits". The Organization operates primarily in central Arizona.

The significant accounting policies followed by the Organization are as follows:

Basis of presentation – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the guidelines for presentation of financial statements prescribed by Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 958-205, *Non-for-Profit Entities – Presentation of Financial Statements*. Under FASB ASC 958-205, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. The Organization had no permanently restricted net assets as of June 30, 2015.

Management’s use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents – Cash and cash equivalents consist of highly liquid financial instruments purchased with original maturities of three months or less. Deposits are insured in limited amounts by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”).

Grants and contracts receivable – Grants and contracts receivable primarily represents amounts due under government contracts and grants. Grants and contracts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts. If any, through a charge to earnings and a credit to a valuation allowance based upon its assessment of the current status of individual balances. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to grants and contracts receivable. Although the Organization does not require collateral on its grants and contracts receivable, credit risk with respects to grants and contracts receivable is limited due to the nature of the funding sources comprising the Organization’s customer base. At June 30, 2015, management considers grants and contracts receivable to be collectible in full. Accordingly, an allowance is not considered necessary.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(1) Organization operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Client fees and insurance receivable – Client fees and insurance receivable represents amounts due from the provision of therapeutic services. Client fees and insurance receivable are stated at the amount management expect to collect. The Organization grants credit without collateral to its clients and patients, most of who are local residents and are insured under payment arrangements with payors which include (1) Medicare, (2) other third party payors including commercial carriers, health maintenance organizations, and (3) private individuals. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual balances. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and credit to client fees and insurance receivable. At June 30, 2015, the valuation allowance totaled \$456,762.

The following summarizes the percentage of client fees and insurance receivables from all payors as of June 30, 2015:

Medicaid	44%
Other third party payors	55%
Self-pay	1%
Total	<u>100%</u>

Promises to give – Unconditional promises to give that are to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at the fair value of their estimated future cash flows as of the date of the promise to give through the use of a present value discount technique. In periods subsequent to initial recognition, unconditional promises to give are reported at the amount management expects to collect and are discounted over the collection period using the same discount rate as determined at the time of initial recognition. The discount rate determined at the initial recognition of the unconditional promise to give is based upon management's assessment of many factors, including when the receivable is expected to be collected, the creditworthiness of the donors, the Organization's past collection experience and its policies concerning the enforcement of promises to give, expectations about possible variations in the amount or timing, or both, of the cash flows, and other factors concerning the receivable's collectability. Amortization of the discounts is included in contributions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Investments – The Organization accounts for its investments in accordance with FASB ASC 958-320, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Investments – Debt and Equity Securities*. Under FASB ASC 958-320, the Organization reports investments in equity securities that have readily determinable fair value, and all investments in debt securities, at fair value. The fair value of investments is based on quoted market prices. Investment income includes interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments. Investments are classified as long-term based on management's intent to hold such investments. However, these investments can be liquidated without significant penalty within a short period of time.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risks associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially affect account balances and the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(1) Organization operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Fair value measurements – FASB-ASC 820-10, *Fair Value Measurements*, establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied to U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) requiring use of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about such fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820-10 also establishes a hierarchy for ranking the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. FASB 820-10 requires that assets and liabilities carried at fair value be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

Property and equipment and related depreciation – Purchased property and equipment are stated at cost. Donated property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of gift. Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Betterments and renewals in excess of \$2,000 are capitalized. When property and equipment is sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset and related accumulated depreciation accounts are relieved, and any gain or loss is included in operations. Depreciation of property and equipment is computed on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives ranging as follows:

	<u>Estimated Useful Lives</u>
Buildings and improvements	5 - 40 years
Furniture and equipment	3 - 15 years
Vehicles	3 - 5 years

Impairment of long-lived assets – The Organization accounts for long-lived assets in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC 360, *Property, Plant, and Equipment*. FASB ASC 360 requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of cost or fair value less costs to sell. No impairment charges were recorded for 2015.

Grants and contract revenue recognition – The Organization recognizes amounts received from grants and contracts as earned when services are rendered under unit of service contracts or as allowable costs are incurred under cost reimbursement contracts. A receivable is recorded to the extent the amount earned exceeds cash advances, less an estimate made for amounts that may be uncollectible, which is determined based on management’s judgment and historical experience with the contracting agency.

Funding sources may, at their discretion, request reimbursement for expenses or return of funds, or both, as a result of noncompliance by the Organization with the terms of the grants or contracts. Additionally, if the Organization terminates its activities, all unearned amounts are returned to the funding sources.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(1) Organization operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Client fees and insurance revenue – The Organization recognizes client fees and insurance revenue associated with services provided to patients who have third-party payor coverage on the basis of contractual rates for services rendered. For uninsured patients that do not qualify for charity care, the Organization recognizes revenue on the basis of its standard rates for services provided (or on the basis of discounted rates, if negotiated or provided by policy).

For the year ended June 30, 2015, gross client fees and insurance was \$3,883,490 with related contractual deductions from revenue of \$2,809,918. Client fees and insurance revenue, net of contractual allowances and discounts (but before the provision for uncollectible accounts), recognized in the period from these major payor sources, is as follows for the year ended June 30:

Medicaid	\$ 109,707
Other third party payors	<u>963,865</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,073,572</u>

Contributions – The Organization accounts for contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Entities- Revenue Recognition*. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily or permanently restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as unrestricted.

For the year ended June 30, 2015, one donor comprised approximately 93% of total contributions revenue and accounted for approximately 88% of total contributions receivable at June 30, 2015. For this donor, the Organization is required to pay a fundraising fee. For the year ended June 30, 2015, this fundraising fee totaled \$415,309, which is included in administrative fee in the accompanying statement of functional expenses.

Donated materials and services – Donated materials and services are recorded in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605 at their estimated fair value if they enhance the Organization's nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills that the Organization would normally purchase if not provided by donation. All materials and services received are recorded as contribution revenues in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets. Donated materials and services for the year ended June 30, 2015 consists primarily of items donated for the Organization's special event. The Organization utilizes the services of volunteers to perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with specific programs, campaign solicitations, and various committee assignments. This support has not been recorded as a component of contributions as it does not meet the recognition criteria under FASB ASC 958-605.

Special events revenue – The Organization conducts a special event in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the event. Unless a verifiable, objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the fair value of meals and entertainment provided at the special event is measured at the actual cost to the Organization. The direct costs of the special event, which ultimately benefits the donor rather than the Organization, are recorded as costs of direct donor benefits. All proceeds received are recorded as special events revenue in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(1) Organization operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Functional allocation of expenses – The costs of providing various programs and other activities has been reported on a functional basis in the accompanying statement of functional expenses. Salaries and related expenses are allocated based on an analysis performed by management of time incurred. Expenses, other than salaries and related expenses, which are not directly identifiable by program or supporting service, are allocated based on appropriate allocation methods.

Advertising – Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Total advertising expense was \$35,055 for 2015.

Income taxes – The Organization qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) as described in Section 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) and, accordingly, there is no provision for income taxes. In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170 of the Code and has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation. Income determined to be unrelated business taxable income would be taxable. The Organization evaluates its uncertain tax positions, if any, on a continual basis through review of its policies and procedures, review of its regular tax filings, and discussions with outside experts. The Organization’s federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014, and 2015 are subject to examination by the IRS, generally for three years after they were filed.

Recent accounting pronouncements – In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)* that will supersede most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. The core principle of the new guidance is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard provides a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how revenue is recognized. Other major provisions include the capitalization and amortization of certain contract costs, ensuring the time value of money is considered in the transaction price, and allowing estimates of variable consideration to be recognized before contingencies are resolved in certain circumstances. Additionally, the guidance requires disclosures related to the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue that is recognized.

In August 2015, the FASB issued FASB ASU No.2015-14, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which changed the effective dates of the provisions of FASB ASU No. 2014-09. As a result, the new effective dates for public business entities, certain not-for-profit entities, and certain employee benefit plans to apply the guidance in FASB ASU No. 2014-09 is for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. All other entities should apply the guidance in FASB ASU No. 2014-09 to annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Earlier application is permitted only as of annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. Transition to the new guidance may be done using either a full or modified retrospective method. The Organization is currently evaluating the full effect of the adoption of this standard will have on the financial statements.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(1) Organization operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02 – *Leases* (Topic 842). ASU 2016-02 requires that a lease liability and related right-of-use-asset representing the lessee’s right to use or control the asset be recorded on the statement of financial position upon the commencement of all leases except for short-term leases. Leases will be classified as either finance leases or operating leases, which are substantially similar to the classification criteria for distinguishing between capital leases and operating in existing lease accounting guidance. As a result, the effect of leases in the statement of activities and changes in net assets and the statement of cash flows will be substantially unchanged from the existing lease accounting guidance. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The Organization is currently evaluating the effect that the adoption of this standard will have on the financial statements.

Subsequent events – The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through September 20, 2016, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

(2) Grants and contracts receivable

Grants and contracts receivable consist of the following:

Arizona Early Intervention Program (AzEIP)	\$ 187,042
Department of Economic Security (DDD)	<u>2,161,595</u>
Total grants and contracts receivable	<u>\$ 2,348,637</u>

For the year ended June 30, 2015, AzEIP and DDD accounted for \$1,328,698 and \$6,022,467, respectively, of total grants and contract revenue. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if it were to occur, would have a material effect on the programs and activities of the Organization. This funding is subject to compliance audits by the respective governmental agencies. Assessments from such audits, if any, are recorded when the amounts of such assessments are reasonably determinable.

(3) Investments

Investments consist of the following:

Mutual funds:	
Fixed income	\$ 2,727,686
Equity	3,383,582
Other	1,038,768
Real asset funds	<u>602,088</u>
	<u>\$ 7,752,124</u>

Investment income (loss) consists of:

Interest and dividend income	\$ 290,192
Net realized and unrealized losses	(247,282)
Investment expenses	<u>(53,349)</u>
Total investment income (loss)	<u>\$ (10,439)</u>

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(4) Fair value measurements

The following table summarizes the valuation of the Organization's financial instruments by the above FASB 820 categories as of June 30, 2015:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Mutual funds:			
Fixed income:			
Domestic	\$ 2,264,920	\$ -	\$ -
International	462,766	-	-
Equity:			
Domestic	2,652,725	-	-
International	730,857	-	-
Other	1,038,768	-	-
Real asset funds	602,088	-	-
	<u>\$ 7,752,124</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Organization currently has no other assets or liabilities subject to fair value measurement on a recurring or non-recurring basis.

(5) Property and equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30:

Land	\$ 1,139,730
Building and building improvements	4,451,101
Furniture and equipment	723,634
Vehicles	1,157,039
Construction in progress	<u>2,250</u>
Total cost and donated value	7,473,754
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(2,758,031)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 4,715,723</u>

Depreciation expense charged to operations totaled \$274,161 for the year ended June 30, 2015.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(6) Temporarily restricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of:

Time restricted contributions	\$ 149,381
Purpose restricted contributions	411,100
Total temporarily restricted net assets	<u>\$ 560,481</u>

Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expense satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions:

MAG vehicles	\$ 42,509
Other	8,151
Total satisfaction of purpose restrictions	<u>50,660</u>

Expiration of time restrictions

Total releases of temporarily restricted funds	<u>\$ 125,660</u>
--	-------------------

(7) Retirement plan

The Organization has a defined contribution plan covering all employees who have completed one year of service and are at least 21 years of age. The plan permits participants to make elective deferrals of a limited percentage of their compensation. Under the plan, the Organization has the ability to make discretionary matching and/or profit sharing contributions to the plan. The Organization contributed \$173,543 to the plan during the year ended June 30, 2015.

(8) Leases

The Organization leases office space under operating leases that expire at various dates through April 2018 and equipment through May 2019:

Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

Years ending June 30,

2016	\$ 123,792
2017	40,890
2018	42,737
2019	3,919
	<u>\$ 211,338</u>

Total lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2015 totaled \$131,307. No renewal options are provided for in the leases; however, in the normal course of business, operating leases are generally renewed or replaced by other leases.

(9) Related party transactions

The Organization is affiliated with a national organization who grants the Organization the right to use the name and branding of United Cerebral Palsy, operate in a geographical area, and provides voting rights for being a member of the organization. In return, the Organization is required to pay the affiliated entity an annual membership fee based on the amount of expenses allocated by the affiliate. For the year ended June 30, 2015, membership fees totaled \$50,000.

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL ARIZONA, INC.**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(10) Commitments and contingencies

Litigation – From time to time, the Organization is involved in various legal actions occurring in the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, based on consultation with legal counsel, there will be no adverse effect on its financial position or results of operations as a result of these matters.

Compliance – The contracted services revenue received by the Organization is subject to compliance audits by the funding agencies or their representatives. Funding agencies may, at their discretion, request reimbursement for expenses or return of funds, or both, as a result of noncompliance by the Organization with the terms of the contracts. Management believes that the Organization is in compliance with the term of its contracts.

Healthcare regulation – The healthcare industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government healthcare program participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare and Medicaid fraud and abuse. Violations of these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government healthcare programs together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments for patient services previously billed. Management believes the Organization is in compliance with fraud and abuse laws and regulations, as well as other applicable government laws and regulations. Compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future review and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time.

Health reform legislation at both the federal and state levels continues to evolve. Changes continue to impact existing and future laws and rules. Such changes may impact the way the Organization does business, restrict revenue and growth in certain eligibility categories, restrict revenue growth rates for certain eligibility categories, increase medical, administrative and capital costs, and expose the Organization to increased risk of loss or further liabilities. The Organization's operating results, financial position and cash flows could be adversely impacted by such changes.

Liability insurance – The Organization maintains professional and general liability coverage on an occurrence basis through commercial insurance carriers. The Organization's general liability per location claim coverage is \$1,000,000 with an aggregate maximum annual of \$2,000,000 with no per claim deductible. The Organization's professional liability per claim coverage is \$1,000,000 with an aggregate maximum annual of \$2,000,000 with no per claim deductible.

(11) Subsequent event

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, the Organization was awarded a grant from the City of Phoenix which allowed the Organization to purchase three vans to be used for transporting disabled individuals. Under the grant agreement, the value of the three vans totals \$161,878, of which the Organization is required to fund \$24,282 with the remaining balance representing a contribution to the Organization.